

ADDENDUM #A5

December 7, 2020

Phase I Uphill Bulkhead Item #T2

Corrections

Updates

1. What is the current estimate/budget for the Phase I Uphill Bulkhead project?
Answer: Addendum #1 dated November 9th 2020 referenced this question. The estimate for the project is \$1,250,000.
2. Liquidated damages will be in contract.
Answer: The contract will reflect the following relating to liquidated damages. This Contract shall commence upon the date of Eastern's issuance of a "Notice to Proceed" and work shall be completed not later than ??????????. Should the Contractor fail to complete the work within 10 days after such specified date, The City of Panama City and Eastern shall deduct from the Contract Sum the amount of \$2,000.00 per calendar day as liquidated damages for every day subsequent to such specified date until the work is fully completed and accepted by the Engineer as being completed. For purposes of time calculation, day one of the project is the calendar day after the date of the Notice to Proceed.
3. Addendum 4 made significant changes and clarifications to the design parameters for the new bulkhead. Additionally, the answer to Question 13 in Addendum 4 states that the bid date is 12/16/20. Our understanding is that the current bid date is 12/09/20. We are requesting a bid date extension of at least one week to incorporate the Addendum 4 changes into the bulkhead design and pricing.
Answer: The bid opening has been pushed back one week to 12-16-20. The room number is #120 (HR Conference Room) City of Panama City, 501 Harrison Ave,

Questions

1. In order to accurately determine the maximum ground pressures for the Manitowoc 2250 and the Manitowoc 16000, we need some additional information pertaining to your cranes as they can have various configurations.
 - a. What is the counterweight package on the 2250 and the 16000? Basic, Max-ER ?
 - b. What is the crane boom size, length and configuration? No. 44 boom or No. 79 boom, with or without jibs?**Answer:** 2250 Manitowoc - Series 3, Counterweight is basic, Boom No. 44 with heavy lift top without jib
16000 Manitowoc, Counterweight is basic, Boom No.58 HL without jib
2. Will the crane be making lifts at any other locations behind the wall other than the crane pads? If so, what is the maximum weight to be lifted and the maximum reach over the wall?
Answer: Cranes will not be making lifts at any other locations behind the wall other than the crane pads.

3. Amendment 4 was issued over the Thanksgiving Holiday and includes a new Bid Sheet form. However, the new Bid Sheet form does not include bid items for excavation or backfill. Please consider adding unit price bid items for excavation and backfill to the Bid Sheet. There is no current survey information for contractors to determine the quantity of excavation or backfill that will be required at the site. The addition of unit priced bid items for excavation and backfill is the fairest approach to both parties. Otherwise, contractors are required to guess and include large contingencies that may or may not be required. Alternatively, please provide an estimated quantity of excavation and backfill for contractors to base their bids on.

Answer: See attached bid sheet. The quantity of material will have to be determined during the design phase of the project. This is an assumption that everyone will have to make. The material that is remaining will be staged on site and will not be hauled off as noted in Addendum A3 number 17.